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Baker Becky Guthrie Training and Employment Consortium  541‐523‐6331 Ext. 242 541‐523‐3530 guthb@tecteam.org
Teri Simonis 1575 Dewey Avenue 541‐963‐7942 541‐963‐8458 simottecteam.org

Baker City, OR  97814
Benton Sharee Cooper Community Services Consortium 541‐758‐2633 541‐752‐2348 scooper@csc.gen.or.us

Clay Martin 545 SW 2nd Street, Suite A  541‐758‐2615 cmartin@communityservices.us
Corvallis, OR  97333

Clackamas Two Foxes Singing WOAPE 503‐622‐3548 503‐522‐3548 woape@woape.info
22843 East Sandy Ave.
Brightwood, OR 97011

Clackamas Ken Costa New Urban High School 503‐353‐5925 503‐353‐5928 costak@nclack.k12.or.us
1901 SE Oak Grove. Blvd.
Milwuakie, OR 97267

Clatsop Julie Gassner Management Training Corporation 503‐325‐9511 503‐325‐9520 julie.gassner@mtctrains.com
450 Marine Drive, Suite 140 
Astoria, OR  97103 

Columbia Karin Miller Management Training Corporation 503‐397‐6495 503‐397‐4164 karen.miller@mtctrains.com
Julie Gassner 500 N. Columbia River Hwy, Ste. 300  julie.gassner@mtctrains.com

St. Helens, OR  97051
Columbia Anna Vacca Columbia River Youth Corps 503‐366‐3212 503‐366‐3560 alphawolf@ados.net

Terri Lewis 474 N 16th  terril@sthelens.k12.or.us
St. Helens, OR  97051

Coos Judy McMakin City of Bandon jmcmakin@co.coos.or.us
Matt Winkel 555 HWY 101/PO Box 67 541‐347‐2437 ext. 229 541‐347‐1415 citymanager@ci.bandon.or.us

Bandon, OR  97411
Crook Lynn Roby Ochoco National Forest‐HOC 541‐416‐6542 541‐416‐6695 lroby@fs.fed.us

Monique McCleary 3160 NE 3rd Street  541‐410‐2150 541‐317‐1401 mcc_consulting@bendbroadband.com
Prineville, OR  97754

Crook Maureen Crawford Crook County Parks and Recreation 541‐447‐1209 541‐447‐9894 maureencrawford@crestviewcable.com
398 NE Fairview St.
Prineville, OR 97754

Crook Kevin Bradley Central Oregon Intergovernmental Council 541‐447‐9291 541‐447‐6278 kbradley@coic.org
2321 NE Third St.
Prineville, OR 97754

Curry Ken Dukek Curry County Juvenile Department 541‐247‐3235 541‐247‐5000 dukekk@co.curry.or.us
29821 Ellensburg Ave.
Gold Beach, OR 97444

Deschutes Dave Holmes Heart of Oregon Corps‐DNF 541‐410‐2187 541‐306‐3703 dpsjh@bendbroadband.com
Lynn Roby PO Box 229  541‐416‐6542 541‐416‐6695 lroby@fs.fed.us
Monique McCleary Bend, OR  97709 541‐410‐2150 541‐317‐1401 mcc_consulting@bendbroadband.com

Deschutes Kevin Bradley Central Oregon Intergovernmental Council 541‐447‐9291 541‐447‐6278 kbradley@coic.org
2321 NE Third St.
Prineville, OR 97754

Douglas Ron Breyne Phoenix School of Roseburg 541‐440‐1115 541‐440‐1124 rbreyne@roseburgphoenix.com
Thomas McGregor 3131 NE Diamond Lake Blvd  541‐440‐1114 tmcgregor@roseburgphoenix.com

Roseburg, OR  97470
Gilliam Teddy Fennern GC Comm. on Children and Families 541‐384‐2399 541‐384‐2161 teddy.fennern@co.gilliam.or.us

Marla Davies 221 S Oregon marla.davies@co.gilliam.or.us
PO Box 427 
Condon, OR  97823
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Grant Jim Lempke Training and Employment Consortium  541‐575‐0251 541‐575‐2302 lempj@tecteam.org
Kathy Cancilla 118 Washington Street canck@tecteam.org

PO Box 278 
Canyon City, OR  97820

Grant Ashley Mund Monument High School 541‐934‐2141 541‐934‐2312 mswcd@centurytel.net
311 Wilson St.
Monument, OR 97864

Harney Debra White Training and Employment Consortium 541‐573‐6676 541‐573‐5432 whitd@tecteam.org
Mike Simpson 90 W Washington simpm@tecteam.org

Hood River Claudia Montano The Next Door, Inc. 541‐386‐4932 541‐386‐5440 claudiam@nextdoorinc.org
212 2nd St.
Hood River, OR 97031

Jackson Sherri Stratton    The Job Council 541‐776‐5100 541‐776‐0458 sherris@jobcouncil.org
Pat Larson 673 Market Street patl@jobcouncil.org
Kate Giles Medford, OR  97504 kate@jobcouncil.org

Jefferson Kevin Bradley Central Oregon Intergovernmental Council 541‐475‐7265 541‐447‐6278 kbradley@coic.org
2321 NE Third St.
Prineville, OR 97754

Josephine Sherri Stratton  The Job Council 541‐776‐5100 541‐776‐0458 sherris@jobcouncil.org
Joe Anderson 1545 Harbeck Road joea@jobcouncil.org
Pat Larson Grants Pass, OR  97527 patl@jobcouncil.org

Klamath Larry Zeilstra Integral Youth Services 541‐850‐7596 541‐885‐6809 prjctsfund@iys.org
Dawn Arrington 115 N 10th St. 541‐882‐7675 541‐885‐6809 indliving@iyskfalls.org

Klamath Falls, OR  97601
Lake Kevin Bradley Central Oregon Intergovernmental Council 541‐475‐7265 541‐447‐6278 kbradley@coic.org

2321 NE Third St.
Prineville, OR 97754

Lane Jeff Orlandini Northwest Youth Corps 541‐349‐5055 541‐349‐5060 jello@nwyouthcorps.org
2621 Augusta Street 
Eugene, OR  97403

Lane John Clark City of Eugene 541‐682‐4826 John.T.Clark@ci.eugene.or.us
Trevor Taylor 1820 Roosevelt Blvd.

Eugene, OR  97402
Lane Tom Horn Kennedy High School thorn@lane.k12.or.us

Stefan Aumack 1310 S. 8th Street 541‐767‐3455 541‐942‐3672 saumack@lane.k12.or.us
Cottage Grove, OR  97424 

Lane Ed Mendelssohn Thurston High School‐BOLI 541‐744‐5030 541‐744‐5029 ed.mendelssohn@sps.lane.edu
525 Mill St.
Springfield, OR 97477

Lincoln Carol Zekan Community Services Consortium 541‐265‐8505 541‐265‐8507 czekan@csc.gen.or.us
Clay Martin 120 NE Avery 541‐758‐2615 cmartin@communityservices.us

PO Box 928 
Newport, OR  97365 

Linn Brad Yates             Santiam Canyon School District 503‐897‐2321 503‐897‐4004 Brad_yates@santiam.k12.or.us
Steve Nielsen 150 SW Evergreen Street  Stephen_nielsen@santiam.k12.or.us

PO Box 197 
Mill City, OR  97360
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Linn Sean Larsen Community Services Consortium 541‐451‐1071 541‐451‐1367 slarsen@csc.gen.or.us
Martha Lyon 380 Market Street 541‐758‐2640 541‐752‐2348 mlyon@csc.gen.or.us

Lebanon OR 97355
Linn Sue McGuire‐Thompson Community Services Consortium 541‐928‐6335 ext 314 smcguire@csc.gen.or.us

Clay Martin 250 Broadalbin SW, Ste. 2A 541‐758‐2615 cmartin@communityservices.us
Albany, OR  97321

Malheur Elizabeth Moore Training and Employment Consortium  541‐889‐7864 541‐889‐4270 moore@tecteam.org
375 SW 2nd Ave.
Ontario, OR  97914

Marion Brad Yates Santiam Canyon School District 503‐897‐2321 503‐897‐4004 brad_yates@santiam.k12.or.us
Steve Nielsen PO Box 197 Stephen_nielsen@santiam.k12.or.us

Mill City OR 97360
Marion Jill Martini The Oregon Garden 503‐874‐8260 503‐339‐2996 jmartini@oregongarden.org

879 W Main St.
Silverton, OR 97381

Marion Patti Togioka The School for the Deaf 503‐378‐3826 503‐373‐7879 patti.togioka@state.or.us
Matt Boyd 999 Locust St. NE  503‐378‐3825 matthew.boyd@osd.k12.or.us

Salem, OR 97301
Morrow Deborah Hayward CAPECO 541‐278‐5667 541‐276‐7541 dhayward@capeco‐works.org

Don Bacon 456 East Gladys
Hermiston, OR  97838

Multnomah Michael Oliver Mt. Hood Comm Coll‐Project YESS 503‐491‐6009 503‐491‐6016 michael.oliver@mhcc.edu
26000 SE Stark Street 
Gresham, OR  97030

Multnomah Lisa Yenney Team Tools for Life 503‐282‐2850 503‐282‐2858 lisay@teamstools.org
5018 NE 22nd Ave.
Portland, OR 97211

Mutltnomah Kaleen Deatherage Mt. Hood Kiwanis Camp 503‐452‐7416 x103 503‐452‐0062 kaleen@mhkc.org
9320 SW Barbur Blvd. Ste. 165
Portland, OR 97219

Polk Kelly Dirksen Confederated Tribes of Grand Ronde 503‐879‐2382 503‐879‐5622 Kelly.dirksen@grandronde.org
PO Box 10 
Grand Ronde, OR  97347

Polk Katherine Bartlett POLK HALO Program 503‐606‐4256 503‐606‐4257 kbartlett@minetfiber.com
1319 Monmouth St.
Independence, OR 97351

Sherman Dee Lieuallen Sherman County 541‐565‐3200 541‐565‐3493 dlieuallen@co.sherman.or.us
302 Scott St.
PO Box 383
Moro, OR 97039

Tillamook Ed Armstrong Tillamook School District #9 503‐842‐4414 Ext. 1075 503‐842‐6854 armstronge@tillamook.k12.or.us
6825 Officer’s Row 

Rachel Sip 2515 Third St. 503‐842‐7538 503‐842‐1378 SipR@tillamook.k12.or.us
Tillamook, OR  97141

Umatilla Deborah Hayward CAPECO 541‐278‐5667 541‐276‐7541 dhayward@capeco‐works.org
Don Bacon 721 SE 3rd, Suite D 

Pendleton, OR  97801
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Union David Larson ODFW Ladd Marsh 541‐962‐1826 541‐963‐6670 david.c.larson@state.or.us
Mary Hoverson 591116 Pierce Rd. mary.e.hoverson@state.or.us

La Grande OR,  97850
Union Tracey May Training and Employment Consortium 541‐963‐7942 541‐963‐8458 mayt@tecteam.org

Lynn Trice 1916 Island Ave.  tricel@tecteam.org
PO Box 2979 
La Grande OR,  97850

Wasco Molly Rogers Wasco County Youth Services 541‐506‐2667 541‐506‐2661 mollyr@co.wasco.or.us
202 East Fifth St.
The Dalles, OR 97058

Washington Christian Haaning NW Regional ESD chaaning@nwresd.k12.or.us
John Jackson 9000 SW Durham Rd. 503‐614‐1465 503‐614‐1468 jjackson@nwresd.k12.or.us

Tigard, OR 97224
Washington Tim Collier Terra Nova Conservation Corps 503‐614‐1253 503‐614‐1608 tcollier@nwresd.k12.or.us

Paul Hudak 10351 NW Thompson Rd. 503‐297‐1566 503‐297‐3167 paul_hudak@beavton.k12.or.us.
Portland, OR 97229

Wheeler Cindy Burlingame Wheeler County Juvenile Department 541‐763‐3200 541‐763‐3299 cindy_burlingame@co.wheeler.or.us
401 4th Street
Fossil OR 97830

Yamhill Tim Loewen Yamhill County Juvenile Department 503‐434‐7407 503‐434‐7408 loewent@co.yamhill.or.us
Cliff Toney 535 E 5th Street  toneyc@co.yamhill.or.us

McMinnville, OR  97128
Yamhill Kelly Dirksen Confederated Tribes of Grand Ronde 503‐879‐2382 503‐879‐5622 Kelly.dirksen@grandronde.org

PO Box 10 
Grand Ronde, OR  97347

Regional Tim Foley Northwest Service Academy 360‐750‐7500 x137 360‐694‐2491 tim.foley@esd112.org
Suzi Cloutier 55 SE Main St. 503‐234‐2383 ext 103 suzi.cloutier@esd112.org
Ernie Guerrero Portland, OR 97229 503‐234‐2383 ext. 109 ernie.gurrero@esd112.org

Regional Rebecca Parker Youth Employment Institute 503‐280‐1058 x144 503‐280‐2801 rparker@yei.org
1704 NE 26th Ave.
Portland, OR 97212

Regional John Jackson NW Regional ESD 503‐614‐1465 503‐614‐1468 jjackson@nwresd.k12.or.us
Christian Haaning 9000 SW Durham Rd. chaaning@nwresd.k12.or.us

Tigard, OR 97224
Regional Terri Lewis Columbia River Youth Corps 503‐366‐3212 503‐366‐3560 terril@sthelens.k12.or.us

474 N 16th St. 503‐366‐3212 503‐366‐3560 alfawolf@ados.net
St. Helens, OR 97202

Regional Tom Helmer Northwest Youth Corps 541‐743‐8590 541‐349‐5060 tomh@northwestyouthcorps.org
2621 Augusta St.
Eugene, OR 97403

Regional Jeff Gottfried Educational Recreational Adventures 503‐750‐2416 era@gottfried.net
7040 SW 84th Ave.
Portland, OR 97223

OYCC Staff John Asher Director 503‐947‐2455 503‐378‐3365 john.asher@state.or.us
Doug Denning Program Administrator 503‐947‐2420 503‐378‐3365 douglas.denning@state.or.us
Jennifer Denning Office Administrator 503‐947‐2444 503‐378‐3365 jennifer.denning@state.or.us
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